The Company monitors its exposure in each foreign currency as well as its aggregate exposure in all foreign currencies on a
regular basis. The Company’s net position in foreign currencies is as follows:

Total net assets/(liabilities) position
2019 2018

Amount in
foreign

currency
1,000 units

Amount in
reporting
currency

$’000

Amount in
foreign

currency
1,000 units

Amount in
reporting
currency

$’000

Australian (6) (6) 2 2

Chinese Renminbi 2,782 529 371 66

Euro 1 2 – –

Hong Kong Dollar (41,533) (7,273) (40,277) (7,053)

Indian Rupee (440,475) (43) (2,396,089) (225)

Indonesian Rupiah (55,899) (1,183) (118,484) (2,376)

Japanese Yen (1,454) (18) (2,265) (28)

Korean Won (4,643) (5) (4,658) (6)

Malaysia Ringgit 11,863 3,899 (704) (234)

Sterling Pound – – (4) (7)

Thai Baht 7,202 326 (3,279) (137)

US Dollar 14,528 19,526 19,741 26,900

15,754 16,902

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax and the Company’s equity to a reasonable possible
change in the Singapore dollar exchange rate against all other currencies, with all other variables held constant:

Increase/
Decrease in

$ exchange rate

Effect on
Profit

before tax

Effect on
equity

net of tax
$’000 $’000

2019 +5% 158 (785)

-5% (158) 785
2018 +5% 494 291

-5% (494) (291)

The method used for deriving sensitivity analysis and significant variables did not change from the previous year.

93
UOI  ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2019

32	 Financial Risk Factors and Management (continued)

(b)	 Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates.

The Company’s operating cash outflow commitment is substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the interest income on the Company’s